

KALINGA INTERNATIONAL COAL TERMINAL PARADIP PRIVATE LIMITED

(CIN-U61100WB2017PTC221128)

Date: 29.03.2025

TRADE CIRCULAR ON TARIFF

KICTPPL INDEXED TARIFF FOR FY 2025-26 (W.E.F.01.04.2025 TO 31.03.2026)

Year (FY)	TAMP Ref. No. & Date	60 % of WPI Indexation	Tariff Elements (without GST) in Rupees								
			Cargo Handling Charge (per Ton)				Berth Hire Charge Per GRT per hour or part thereof		Storage Charge		
			Foreign		Coastal						
			Thermal Coal	Other than Thermal Coal	Thermal Coal	Other than Thermal Coal	Foreign Going Vessel	Coastal Vessel	Per Ton Per Day		
2024-25	TAMP/12/2009-Misc. 27.03.2024	NIL	215.56	215.56	215.56	129.34	1.22	0.73	Up to 15th day	Free	
									16-25th day	1.98	
									26th onwards	3.98	
2025-26	TAMP/12/2009-Misc. 27.03.2025	1.04	217.81	217.81	217.81	130.68	1.23	0.74	Up to 15th day	Free	
									16-25th day	2.00	
									26th onwards	4.02	

Note: Revised as per the Paradip Port Authority Circular No. TD/TM/GEN-264/539 DT.28.03.2025

Bhubaneswar Office : Room No-917, DLF Cyber City, Patia, Bhubaneswar, Odisha - 751024.

Port Office : Administrative Building, KICTPPL, Near Port Wagon Tippler, Paradip, Jagatsinghpur, Odisha -754142.

Registered Office : Vasundhara, 2/7, Sarat Bose Road, Unit A, 9th Floor, Kolkata, PIN-700020, West Bengal.
Ph: 033 22625841, Fax: 033 22306400, Email: kict@kictppl.com | Website: www.kictppl.com



No.TD/TM/GEN-264/539

Dated, the 28th March, 2025

TRADE CIRCULAR

Sub: Indexation of tariff caps fixed in the Reference tariff cases under 2013 Guidelines for PPP projects at the major port trusts with reference to the variation in Wholesale Price Index (WPI).

As per clause 2.9 (relevant for PPP operators) and clause 4.2 (relevant for Major Port Trusts owned berths) read with clause 2.2. of the Revised Guidelines for Determination of Tariff for Projects at Major Ports, 2013 notified by TAMP on 30.09.2013, the Reference tariff fixed by the TAMP under 2013 guidelines shall be automatically escalated every year to the extent of 60% of the variation in WPI with reference to the base year. In this regard, the TAMP vide letter dated 27.03.2025 (copy enclosed) have announced the 1.04% indexation factor for annual indexation at 60% of the variation in WPI for the FY 2025-26 (i.e. from 01.04.2025 to 31.03.2026). Accordingly, the annual indexation factor of 1.04% will be applied on the tariff of PPP operators of PPA, which shall be effective from 01.04.2025 to 31.03.2026.

Sr. Asst. Traffic Manager Paradip Port Authority

Copy to:

- (i) The TAMP for kind information.
- (ii) M/s. PICTPL/ M/s. JSWPTPL/ M/s. KICTPPL/ M/s. PEQCTPL for information and necessary action.
- (iii) All Importers/ Exporters/ Steamer Agents, PPA for kind information.
- (iv) FA & CAO, PPA, CME, PPA and CE, PPA for kind information.
- (v) Dy.CE, PPA for kind information.
- (vi) All Officers of Traffic Department for kind information and necessary action.
- (vii) Sr.Dy.Director, EDP Cell for kind information with a request to upload the same in PPA website.







महापत्तन प्रशुल्क प्राधिकरण TARIFF AUTHORITY FOR MAJOR PORTS

्राजादी_{का} अमृत महोत्सव

पत्तन, पोत परिवहन और जलमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways, Government of India

No. TAMP/12/2009 Misc. 27 March 2025

To

1. The Chairmen, All Major Port Authorities.

2. M/s Kandla International Terminal Private Limited

3. M/s Chennai Radha Engineering Works Private Limited

4. M/s Global Port Solutions Private Limited

5. Bharat Mumbai Container Terminal Private Limited

6. M/s Sea Port Shipping Private Limited

7. Paradip International Container Terminal Private Limited

8. JSW Paradip Terminal Private Limited

9. Chettinad Mangalore Coal Terminal Private Limited

Subject:

Indexation of tariff caps fixed in the Reference tariff cases under 2013 Guidelines for PPP projects at the major port trusts with reference to the variation in Wholesale Price Index (WPI).

Sir,

As per clause 2.9 (relevant for PPP operators) and clause 4.2 (relevant for Major Port Trusts owned berths) read with clause 2.2. of the Revised Guidelines for Determination of Tariff for Projects at Major Ports, 2013 notified by the Authority on 30 September 2013, the Reference tariff fixed by the Authority under 2013 guidelines shall be automatically escalated every year to the extent of 60% of the variation in Wholesale Price Index with reference to the base year indicated in the Order notified by the Authority and 1 January 2025.

- 2.1. The Ministry of Law and Justice has published the Major Port Authorities (MPA) Act, 2021 in the Gazette of India on 18 February 2021. As per Gazette notification No 4143 dated 29 October 2021 published by the Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways (MOPSW), the MPA Act, 2021 has come into force with effect from 3 November 2021.
- 2.2. As per Section 54 of the MPA Act 2021, the Central Government may constitute an Adjudicatory Board to discharge the powers and functions of the Adjudicatory Board other than tariff setting listed under Section 58 (1) of the ibid Act. TAMP is to discharge the functions of the Adjudicatory Board till constitution of the Adjudicatory Board
- 2.3. The MOPSW vide its letter dated 3 November 2021 has already issued Tariff Policy 2021 for Tariff fixation of Major Ports and vide letter dated 21 December 2021, the MOPSW has also issued Tariff Guidelines, 2021 for future PPP concessionaires in exercise of the powers conferred under the MPA Act 2021.
- 2.4 As per the Tariff Policy 2021 for tariff fixation of Major Ports, the IPA has to intimate the annual indexation factor to all Major Port Authorities under the New Tariff Guidelines 2021.

4th Floor, Bhandar Bhavan, Muzawar Pakhadi Road, Mazgaon, Mumbai - 400 010.
Tel.: 2379 2000, 2379 2008 Fax: 022-2375 7879, E-mail: tariff@tariffauthority.gov.in, Web: http://www.tariffauthority.gov.in

- 2.5. The Tariff Guidelines applicable for the existing PPP Concessionaires governed by the Upfront Tariff Guidelines, 2008, Reference Tariff Guidelines, 2013 and Tariff Guidelines, 2019 under the MPA Act 2021 is yet to be issued by the MOSPW.
- 2.6. As you may be aware, TAMP has been till date announcing the annual indexation factors for PPP Concessionaire governed under the respective guidelines.
- 2.7. It is relevant here to state that as per Section 58(1) the MPA Act 2021, the Adjudicatory Board shall perform the functions listed in said section of the Act other than tariff setting. Clause (a) under Section 58(1) prescribes the following function to be carried out by the Adjudicatory Board:
 - "(a). the functions envisaged to be carried out by the erstwhile Tariff Authority for Major Ports arising from the Tariff Guidelines of 2005, 2008, 2013, 2018 and 2019 and tariffs orders issued by the said Authority."
- 3.1. In view of the above position and as such, in the absence of the specific tariff guidelines for the existing PPP Concessionaires governed under the Reference Tariff Guidelines 2013 after the MPA Act 2021 has come into force and recognizing that their SOR is due for annual indexation in the rate w.e.f. 1 April 2025 (in case of Reference Tariff Guidelines, 2013), this Authority decides to announce the annual indexation factor under the Reference tariff Guidelines 2013 for the year 2025-26.
- 3.2. Accordingly, indexation factors with reference to the variation in Wholesale Price Index (WPI) occurring between January 2024 and December 2024 has been worked out as per the clause 2.9 (relevant for PPP operators) and clause 4.2 (relevant for Major Port Trusts owned berths) read with clause 2.2. of the Revised Guidelines for Determination of Tariff for Projects at Major Ports, 2013. For this purpose, WPI for all commodities announced by the Government of India has been considered.
- 4.1. The WPI occurring between the relevant dates was ascertained from the Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Government of India. 60% of the variation in WPI occurring between 1 January 2024 and 1 January 2025 works out to 1.04%. Thus, 1.04% annual indexation factor is applicable for the year 2025-26 for the PPP Projects governed under the Reference Tariff Guidelines 2013.

To cite an example, if the reference tariff with base WPI 1 January 2014 is ₹100/- then the indexed reference tariff applying the annual indexation factor of 3.78% for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015, 2.29% indexation for 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016, Nil indexation for the year 2016-17, 1.20% indexation for the period 1 April 2017 till 31 March 2018, 2.07% for the period 1 August 2018 to March 2019, 2.56% indexation for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020, 1.13% indexation for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021, 0.33% indexation for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022, 6.46% indexation for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, 7.27% indexation for the period 1 April 2024 and Nil indexation for the period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 would be ₹130.31 as on 31 March 2025.

Since, the annual indexation factor now announced for the year 2025-26 is 1.04%, applying indexation factor of 1.04% on ₹130.31, indexed tariff would be ₹131.67 (i.e 100 x 1.0378 x 1.0229 x 1.0120 * 1.0207 * 1.0256 * 1.0113 * 1.0033 * 1.0646 * 1.0727 * 1.0104). The indexed Reference tariff of ₹131.67 so arrived shall be applicable from 1 April 2025 till 31 March 2026.

4.2. Thus, in short, the annual indexation factor announced by Authority for each of the years from 2014-15 under Reference Tariff Guidelines, 2013 is given below:

Effective period of annual indexation for Reference Tariff approved under 2013 Guidelines	Annual Indexation factor announced by the Authority.					
From 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015	3.78%					
From 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016	2.29%					
From 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017	NIL					
From 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018	1.20%					
From 1 April 2018 to 31 July 2018	NIL					
From 1 August 2018 to 31 March 2019	2.07%					
From 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020	2.56%					
From 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021	1.13%					
From 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022	0.33%					
From 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023	6.46%					
From 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024	7.27%					
From 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025	NIL					
From 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2026	1.04%					

5. Further, in respect of PPP Concessionaires whose indexed SOR is notified by the Major Port Authority after the MPA Act, 2021 has come into force w.e.f. 3.11.2021, the Major Port Authorities are requested to communicate the 1.04% annual indexation factor for the year 2025-26 as applicable for the period from 1 April 2025 and valid till 31 March 2026 to the concerned PPP Concessionaire with a copy endorsed to TAMP for information.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully,

(Anuradha Sharma) Director